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APPENDIX A

NOTICE OF VIOLATI0ff

Southern California Edison Company Docket No. 50-361
San Onofre Nuclear Generatirg Station, License No. NPF-10
Unit 2

As a result of the inspection conducted on September 23 to October 25,
1982, and in accordance with NRC Enforcement Policy, (10 CFR Part 2,
Appendix C), 47 FR 9987 (March 9, 1982) the following violation was
identified:

A. Operating License NPF-10 section 2.C(19)b states, in part:

"1. SCE shall develop and implement administrative procedures to
limit the working hours of individuals of the nuclear power
plant operating staff who are responsible for manipulating
plant controls or for adjusting on-line systems and equipment
affecting plant safety which would have an immediate impact on
public health and safety.

Adequate shift coverage shall be maintained without routine
heavy use of overtime. However, in the event that unforeseen
problems require substantial amounts of overtime to be used,
the following guidelines shall be followed:

2. An individual shall not be permitted to work more than 24 hours
in any 43-hour period, not more than 72 hours in any seven-day
period (all excluding shift turnover time).

,

Any deviation from the above guidelines shall be authorized by
the station manager, his deputy, the operations manager, or
higher levels of management, in accordance with established
procedures and with documentation of the basis for granting
the deviation. Controls shall be included in the procedures
such that individual overtime will be reviewed monthly by the
station manager or his designee to assure that excessive hours
have not been assigned. Routine deviation from the above
guidelines is not authorized."
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Contrary to the above, one Unit 2 Senior Reactor Operator
worked more than 72 hours between July 21 and July 27, 1982
and another Unit 2 Senior Reactor Operator worked more than
72 hours between August 4 and August 10, 1932 (both, seven day

.

periods) without appropriate management authorization.'

i

This is a severity level V violation (Supplement I).

No written response required.'
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1 Date D. F. Kirsch, Chief

Reactor Projects Section 3
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